The carrying value of the Company’s monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency as at the reporting date is

as follows:

  ASSETS LIABILITIES

As at 31/12/2015

(audited)
As at 31/12/2014

(audited)
As at 31/12/2015

(audited)
As at 31/12/2014

(audited)

  PLN thousand PLN thousand PLN thousand PLN thousand

USD 517 285 - 56

EUR 35 134 45 242 164 972 163 700

CHF 1 014 588 7 703 73 817

CZK - - 1 088 1 003

Other  - - 2 -

79

PKP CARGO S.A.

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2015, PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS EU

(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

34.3.1  Currency risk sensitivity

The company is exposed to fluctuations in the USD / PLN, EUR / PLN, CHF / PLN, CZK / PLN  in connection with its operating

and financial activities. The following tables present exposure of the Company to currency risk in the years 2015 and 2014.

As at 31/12/2015 (audited) Currency risk Currency risk Currency risk Currency risk

Financial statements item

Carrying

amount in

PLN
thousand

USD/PLN EUR/PLN CHF/PLN CZK/PLN

Impact on profit
or loss

Impact on profit or
loss

Impact on profit or
loss

Impact on profit
or loss

+12% -12% +9% -9% +18% -18% +10% -10%

ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 34 389 57 (57) 2 973 (2 973) 158 (158) - -

Cash and cash equivalents 2 276 5 (5) 189 (189) 24 (24) - -

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Long-term bank loans and credit facilities 12 363 - - (1 113) 1 113 - - - -

Long-term finance lease liabilities and
leases with purchase option

61 654 - - (5 549) 5 549 - - - -

Other long-term financial liabilities 27 696   (2 493) 2 493

Current liabilities

Short-term finance lease liabilities and
leases with purchase option

40 706 - - (3 592) 3 592 (142) 142 - -

Short-term trade and other payables 31 346 - - (2 101) 2 101 (1 244) 1 244 (109) 109

Total gross effect   62 (62) (11 686) 11 686 (1 204) 1 204 (109) 109

As at 31/12/2014 (audited) Currency risk Currency risk Currency risk Currency risk

Financial statements item

Carrying

amount in

PLN
thousand

USD/PLN EUR/PLN CHF/PLN CZK/PLN

Impact on profit
or loss

Impact on profit or
loss

Impact on profit or
loss

Impact on profit
or loss

+15% -15% +5% +5% +5% -5% +5% -5%

ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 40 344 42 (42) 1 973 (1 973) 29 (29) - -

Other short-term financial assets - - - - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 5 770 - - 289 (289) - - - -

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Long-term finance lease liabilities and
leases with purchase option

98 215 - - (4 875) 4 875 (35) 35 - -

Current liabilities

Short-term finance lease liabilities and
leases with purchase option

112 125 - - (2 139) 2 139 (3 468) 3 468 - -

Short-term trade and other payables 28 235 (8) 8 (1 171) 1 171 (187) 187 (50) 50

Total gross effect   34 (34) (5 923) 5 923 (3 661) 3 661 (50) 50

80

PKP CARGO S.A.

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2015, PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS EU

(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

34.3.2 Currency forward transactions

For the purposes of currency risk management the Company used in 2015 and 2014 PLN/EUR forward contracts.

Details of the currency risk management are disclosed in Note 34.3.

The following notes present details of unrealized currency forward transactions as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December

2014 respectively:

As at 31 December 2015:

[…]

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2015, PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS EU

(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

34.4.1 Sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations

The sensitivity analyses presented below are based on the exposure of other financial instruments to interest rate risk as at the

reporting date. In case of liabilities with floating interest rate, for the purpose of analysis the amount outstanding as at the

reporting date was assumed as outstanding for the entire year. Fluctuations up and down by 100 basis points in the case of the

interest rates based on WIBOR and 70 basis points for all other interest rates are used in internal reports on interest rate risk for

key members of management. The results presented in the table below reflect management's assessment of probable change

in interest rates.

The results of sensitivity analysis are presented on a gross basis (before tax).

As at 31/12/2015 (audited)
Interest rate risk Interest rate risk Interest rate risk

Financial statements item

Carrying
amount in PLN

thousand

WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR

Impact on profit or
loss

Impact on profit
or loss

Impact on profit or
loss

+ 100 pb - 100 pb + 70 pb - 70 pb + 70 pb - 70 pb

ASSETS

Other short-term financial assets 25 057 250   (250) - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 84 097 841 (841) - - - -

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Long-term bank loans and credit facilities 459 305 (4 469) 4 469 (87) 87 - -

Long-term finance lease liabilities and leases with
purchase option 75 333 (137) 137 (432) 432 - -

Current liabilities

Short-term bank loans and credit facilities  129 914 (1 299) 1 299 - - - -

Long-term finance lease liabilities and leases with
purchase option 48 914 (88) 88 (279) 279 (6) 6

Cash pool - - - - - - -

Total gross effect   (4 902) 4 902 (798) 798 (6) 6

As at 31/12/2014 (audited)
Interest rate risk Interest rate risk Interest rate risk

Financial statements item

Carrying
amount in PLN

thousand

WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR

Impact on profit or
loss

Impact on profit
or loss

Impact on profit or
loss

+ 100 pb - 100 pb + 70 pb - 70 pb + 70 pb - 70 pb

ASSETS

Other short-term financial assets 301 818 3 018 (3 018) - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 381 420 3 814 (3 814) - - - -

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Long-term bank loans and credit facilities 206 112 (2 061) 2 061 - - - -

Long-term finance lease liabilities and leases with
purchase option 114 027 (158) 158 (683) 683 (5) 5

Current liabilities

Short-term bank loans and credit facilities  87 971 (880) 880 - - - -

Long-term finance lease liabilities and leases with
purchase option 120 505 (126) 126 (299) 299 (462) 462

Cash pool 58 760 (587) 587 - - - -

Total gross effect   3 020 (3 020) (982) 982 (467) 467

82

PKP CARGO S.A.

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2015, PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS EU

(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

34.5 Credit risk management

The company conducts sales to business partners with a deferred payment. As a result, a risk of payment delay may occur in

relation to the provided services. In order to minimize the credit risk, the company manages it by applying the obligatory

assessment procedure of client’s credit worthiness.  The assessment is carried out for all clients offered deferred payment